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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01661 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY SPV I VS. LAREZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR VACATE DISMISSAL AND ENTER JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CAVALRY SPV I, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING:  
 
Unopposed – granted. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01931 
CASE NAME: MINOR DOE 1 VS. MAKING WAVES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR AN ORDER TO FILE PTN TO APPROVE MINOR'S 
COMP FILED BY MINOR DOE 1,BY AND THROUGH HIS GAL,, MINOR DOE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing continued by stipulation to 1/31/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01931 
CASE NAME: MINOR DOE 1 VS. MAKING WAVES 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing continued by stipulation to 1/31/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00305 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS SMITH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMND 
CROSS-COMPLAINT FILED BY RAYMOND D SMITH, RAYMOND D. SMITH, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 The motion of Raymond D. Smith and Raymond D. Smith, Inc. for leave to file a first 

amended Cross-Complaint is granted.  Moving parties may file a First Amended Cross-

Complaint in the form attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Thomas T. McCormack filed 

November 22, 2017. 

1. Facts. 
 
Plaintiff filed this action on February 25, 2015, naming two defendants, Raymond Smith 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   01/10/18 

 
 

- 2 - 

and Raymond Smith, Inc.  On October 2, 2016, Raymond Smith alone filed a Cross-Complaint.  
At the time, and until December 5, 2016, both defendants were represented by attorney Timothy 
Hyden. 

 
On February 24, 2017, defendants filed a Substitution of Attorney, naming Thomas 

McCormick as their new attorney.  At a Case Management Conference on March 21, 2017, Mr. 
McCormick stated he wanted to amend the Cross-Complaint.  The parties were to discuss 
whether plaintiff would stipulate to this amendment.  Apparently they failed to reach agreement, 
because defendants filed a motion for leave to file a First Amended Cross-Complaint on 
September 20, 2017.  The motion was denied, however, without prejudice on November 1, 2017 
because defendants had failed to comply with CRC 3.1324 and state in detail all of the additions 
and deletions they intended to make.  Defendants then refiled this motion on November 22, 
2017.  On November 30, 2017, the court set a trial date of December 3, 2018. 
 

2. Analysis. 
 
“The court may, in furtherance of justice, and on any terms as may be proper, allow a 

party to amend any pleading . . . by adding . . . the name of any party, or by correcting a mistake 
in the name of a party, or a mistake in any other respect . . . .  The court may likewise, in its 
discretion, after notice to the adverse party, allow, upon any terms as may be just, an 
amendment to any pleading or proceeding in other particulars; and may upon like terms . . .” 
(CCP § 473 (a)(1).) 

 
Courts are required to apply a policy of great liberality in permitting such amendments at 

any stage of the proceedings, up to and including trial, so long as no prejudice is shown to the 
adverse party.  (Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 761.)   

 
However, even if a good amendment is proposed in proper form, unwarranted delay in 

presenting it may—of itself—be a valid reason for denial.  (Melican v. Regents of University of 
California (2007) 151 Cal. App. 4th 168, 175.) 
 

Here, defendants request leave to amend for several reasons.  First, their prior attorney 
made a mistake when he filed the original Cross-Complaint.  He named only the individual, 
whereas he should have also named the corporation.  Defendants note that the corporation’s 
claims are compulsory and therefore should also be allowed under CCP § 426.50.   

 
These arguments are well-taken.  Permission to amend the Cross-Complaint to add the 

corporation as a cross-complainant is warranted under both CCP § 473 (a)(1) and CCP § 
426.50.  Defendants’ notice states they are seeking relief under both sections. 

 
Second, defendants have added facts, dropped facts, and added several new legal 

theories.  These are also appropriate amendments under CCP § 473 (a)(1). 
 
Defendants have been diligent in seeking relief.  They have not unreasonably delayed.  

While there was some delay between March 2017, when defendants’ counsel first stated he 
wanted to amend and September 2017, when he filed the motion, no trial date had been set at 
the time.  Further, plaintiff has not specifically complained about that delay, only generally about 
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the delay from 2015 to 2017, when defendants were represented by another attorney, who 
obviously did not realize the need to amend. 

 
Finally, trial is still eleven months away, and plaintiff has not demonstrated any prejudice.   

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01111 
CASE NAME: BUCK VS. R E ROSINE & CO 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR ORDER CONFIRMING ARBITRATION AWARD 
FILED BY GORDON BUCK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01614 
CASE NAME: EUGENE SPENCER VS. SAFEGUARD P 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of GHONEIM 
FILED BY BONNIE KING & ASSOCIATES INC, J. ROCKCLIFF INC, HEIDI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Hearing dropped by moving party.  

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00825 
CASE NAME: SARDELLA VS FANNING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
COMPLAINT FILED BY WILLIAM SARDELLA, ELLEN SARDELLA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – First Amended complaint shall be filed within 20 days from date of this hearing. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01535 
CASE NAME: DAHLE VS ATHENS ADMINISTRATORS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR IN ALTERN S/ADJ FILED 
BY ATHENS INSURANCE SERVICE, INC, ATHENS PROGRAM INSURANCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied. The proof of service indicates that it was served on October 26, 2017 by 
overnight delivery. When a motion for summary judgment is served by overnight delivery, two 
extra court days of notice are required. See Code of Civil Procedure section 437c(a)(2). Thus, to 
be timely, the proof of service needed to show a service date at least 77 days before January 
10, 2018 (the hearing date). When counting from October 26, 2017, January 10, 2018 falls on 
the 76th day. Put simply, the motion fails to provide the statutorily-required notice period. The 
Court is not free to ignore this requirement, and the motion must be denied. See, e.g., Urshan v. 
Musicians’ Credit Union (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 758, 764-766. 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01847 
CASE NAME: YOUNG VS REMAX ACCORD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FOR DAMAGES FILED BY COURTNEY YOUNG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01183 
CASE NAME: ROSEMARIE VILLANUEVA VS WELLS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PROTIONS OF PLTF'S 2ND AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
   
Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., successor by merger with Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, 
N.A., f/k/a Wachovia Mortgage, FSB, f/k/a World Savings Bank, FSB (“Wells Fargo”)’s 
unopposed motion to strike is granted. 
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01183 
CASE NAME: ROSEMARIE VILLANUEVA VS WELLS 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: DEMURRER TO 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT SET BY 
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
   
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 
successor by merger with Wells Fargo Bank Southwest, N.A., f/k/a Wachovia Mortgage, FSB, 
f/k/a World Savings Bank, FSB (“Wells Fargo”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended 
Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva and Plaintiff Mario Villanueva 
(collectively, the “Plaintiffs” or the “Villanuevas”). The SAC alleges causes of action for (1) 
negligence; (2) violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.; (3) violation of Civ. Code § 
2923.6; and (4) breach of contract. 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Wells Fargo requests judicial notice of several documents. The request is unopposed. The 
Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.  

Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. 

Analysis 

 Judicial Estoppel 

As with its demurrer to the FAC before Judge Austin, Defendant argues that Plaintiff’s entire 

SAC is barred by the operation of judicial estoppel. And as with the prior demurrer, both 

Defendant and Plaintiffs rely heavily on federal law, including unpublished federal decisions. 

Judge Austin sustained Defendant’s previous demurrer with one opportunity to amend to allege 

facts which would preclude the operation of judicial estoppel. Plaintiffs have not done so. 

The result of a failure to disclose any litigation likely to arise in a non-bankruptcy context triggers 

application of the doctrine of equitable estoppel, operating against a subsequent attempt to 

prosecute the actions. Hamilton v. Greenwich Investors XXVI, LLC (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 

1602, 1610 (adopting the rule of Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank (3d Cir. 1998) 

848 F.2d 414) (applying doctrines of equitable and judicial estoppel to find that a debtor’s failure 
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to disclose a lender liability claim in chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings precluded the debtor 

from later litigating the claim).  

None of the material facts regarding Plaintiffs’ bankruptcy have changed from the FAC in the 

SAC. As a consequence, the SAC once again falls squarely within the Oneida Motor Freight rule 

as adopted by Hamilton. Here, as with Hamilton, Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva took 

inconsistent positions and failed to disclose the claims against the Defendant in her previous 

Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceedings. Also similarly, the instant lawsuit was filed subsequent to 

Plaintiff’s Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceedings. The underlying events of the SAC took place 

prior to December 22, 2016, when she received notice of trustee’s sale. (SAC at ¶ 30.) Plaintiff 

filed the Chapter 13 petition in Bankruptcy court on January 20, 2012, in which the Defendant is 

a creditor, and her declaration in support of her Chapter 13 plan on the same date. (RJN Ex. D.) 

Plaintiff filed an amended Chapter 13 plan on April 12, 2012, and a second amended plan on 

April 26, 2012. (Id.). Plaintiff filed a third amended plan on May 4, 2012; said plan was confirmed 

on May 30, 2012. (Id.). Then on January 20, 2017, Plaintiff initiated the lawsuit in Sacramento 

Superior Court.  

Both in Hamilton and here the lawsuit against the lender was filed after the bankruptcy court 

confirmed the Chapter 13 plan. Critically, Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva successfully asserted 

her prior position in the bankruptcy court. Cf. Gottlieb v. Kest (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110, 139-

40 (court did not apply judicial estoppel) (“Gottlieb”). In Gottlieb, the plaintiff did not submit a 

reorganization plan in the prior bankruptcy proceeding, creditors did not accept a plan, and the 

bankruptcy court did not review or confirm a plan. See id.  

Plaintiffs argue that judicial estoppel is inapplicable “because the claims at issue as set forth in 

Plaintiffs’ SAC arose long after the filing of their bankruptcy petition.” Opp. at 1:4-5. That is not 

the rule. The Court is persuaded by this statement of the rule in Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & 

Cas. Co. (9th Cir. 2001) 270 F.3d 778, 784: “Judicial estoppel will be imposed when the debtor 

has knowledge of enough facts to know that a potential cause of action exists during the 

pendency of the bankruptcy, but fails to amend his schedules or disclosure statements to 

identify the cause of action as a contingent asset.” Such is the case here, where Plaintiffs had a 

pending bankruptcy action when they filed the instant lawsuit in January 2017. 

As they did before Judge Austin, Plaintiffs once again argue in Opposition that only bad faith 

nondisclosure in bankruptcy proceedings can be estopped. However, a finding of bad faith is not 

required in lender liability cases. (Hamilton, supra, at p. 1610. [distinguishing Cloud v. Northrop 

Grumman Corp. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995 (“Cloud”) and Gottlieb where judicial estoppel was 

not applied]). Cloud and Gottlieb did not involve lender liability, or the bankruptcy court did not 

confirm a plan of reorganization. This case both involves lender liability and a confirmed 

reorganization plan. As a consequence, there is no bar to finding of judicial estoppel on these 

facts. 

Furthermore, even if the claims of the SAC were not barred by the operation of judicial estoppel, 

Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claims for (1) negligence; 
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(2) violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200; (3) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; 

and (4) breach of contract. 

Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence allegations remains Defendant’s alleged negligent review 
and processing of Plaintiff’s loan modification application. SAC at ¶¶ 43, 44, 53. However, the 
SAC fails to allege how that alleged negligent conduct caused Plaintiff’s default. In fact, the 
Plaintiffs specifically allege that they “do not contend that Defendants’ negligent acts and 
omissions directly caused their original default on the subject mortgage payments.” SAC at ¶ 44 
(emphasis omitted). Instead, they allege, Defendants’ negligent acts “directly and proximately 
cause Plaintiffs’ damages subsequent to the original default.” Id. By their own allegation, there is 
no nexus between Defendant’s alleged negligent conduct and Plaintiffs’ default. As a 
consequence, any alleged negligent acts by Defendant cannot be material. See See Civ. Code 
§ 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material 
violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.”) 
(Emphasis added). 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is the alleged dual tracking and improper denial 
of Plaintiff’s loan modification application. SAC at ¶ 62. However, Plaintiffs’ Complaint is bereft 
of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. Instead, they make a 
general allusion to “a personalized, individual loss of money in a non-trivial amount” (SAC at 
¶ 68) and contend that “the detailed records needed to calculate the specific monetary figure are 
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solely in the possession of Defendants.” Id. This is insufficient. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts 
sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200.  

Violation of Civ. Code § 2923.6 

Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva alleges that Wells Fargo violated § 2923.6 by failing to make a 
determination on her completed package for loan modification and moving forward with the 
foreclosure process. SAC at ¶ 74. 

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein a “borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
mortgage service, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of 
default or notice of sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. 
Civ. Code § 2923.6. The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 
“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” Civ. Code § 2923.6(c). 

Here, Plaintiff Rosemarie Villanueva alleges that she submitted a complete loan application to 
Wells Fargo in late 2016, after an initial denial. SAC at ¶¶ 26-29. She further alleges that 
“[n]otwithstanding the new modification review still pending, on December 22, 2016, Defendants 
recorded a Notice of Trustee’s sale threatening to sell the home on January 25, 2017.” SAC at 
¶ 30. She alleges that she received a loan modification denial letter from Wells Fargo on 
December 29, 2016, notwithstanding the fact that Wells Fargo had a Notice of Trustee’s Sale 
recorded one week earlier. SAC at ¶ 31. 

However, HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. See 
Civ. Code § 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a 
material violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.”). 
Plaintiff has failed to allege that any technical violations of the dual tracking provisions were 
“material,” in the sense that but for those violations, Wells Fargo would have agreed to a loan 
modification agreement that Plaintiff could have afforded. Plaintiffs sole allegation that “[b]ut for 
Defendants’ violations set forth above and below, the second loan modification application 
would have been granted by Wells Fargo because Plaintiffs clearly documented a material 
change in financial circumstances of approximately $5,000 since the prior review” (SAC at ¶ 80) 
is insufficient.  

Plaintiffs have failed to allege that she was damaged by any alleged technical violations of 
2923.6.  

Breach of Contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 
(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 
resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 
821. 

Plaintiffs alleges that they and Wells Fargo entered into an oral contract whereby Wells Fargo 
“agreed to conduct a review of the subject mortgage loan for possible loan modification eligibility 
before it continued any further foreclosure proceedings.” SAC at ¶ 83. As a threshold issue, the 
alleged oral agreement is unclear. The SAC lacks detail regarding when the alleged agreement 
was reached, with whom, and what precisely were the terms. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently 
alleged a contract between themselves and Defendant. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for breach of contract. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01727 
CASE NAME: REDON VS ATHAS CAPITAL GROUP 
HEARING ON EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR ORDER CONFIRMING TRMNTN ( 
PER ORDER FILED 12-13-17) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  Defendant has failed to demonstrate good cause for termination of the temporary 
injunction.  It appears from the evidence presented that Plaintiff has complied with the terms of 
the Court’s prior order. 
  

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01847 
CASE NAME: BAREY VS. LEWIS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of BAREY FILED BY STEVEN 
YAUTSUN LI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – demurrer sustained with 10 days leave to amend complaint. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-02121 
CASE NAME: BAY BUSINESS CREDIT VS INNOVAT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ASSIGNMENT ORDER FILED BY BAY BUSINESS 
CREDIT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1175 
CASE NAME: GARCIA VS. PROGRESSIVE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER COMPELLING RESPONSES TO 
INTERROGATORIES, FILED BY PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – although responses have been provided, verifications have not.  Claimant shall 
provide verifications within 10 day from the date of this hearing. 
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16.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MS17-0580 
CASE NAME: ESA VS. HO 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: JURY TRIAL SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 

 


